FILED 11/8/2019 DOCUMENT NO. 10831-2019 **FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK**

Commissioners: Art Graham, Chairman Julie I. Brown Donald J. Polmann Gary F. Clark Andrew Giles Fay

STATE OF FLORIDA



DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TOM BALLINGER DIRECTOR (850) 413-6910

Public Service Commission

November 8, 2019

VIA EMAIL & US MAIL

Robert C. Brannan, Esquire Sundstrom & Mindlin, LLP 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive Tallahassee, FL 32301 rbrannan@sfflaw.com

Re: Docket No. 20190168-WS - Application for water and wastewater service in Duval, Baker, and Nassau Counties, by First Coast Regional Utilities, Inc.

Dear Mr. Brannan:

Staff has reviewed the attached customer notice for First Coast Regional Utilities, Inc.'s (First Coast) application for water and wastewater certificates. First Coast's customer notice is hereby approved.

If you have any questions, please contact me by phone at (850) 413-6952 or by email at <u>mwatts@psc.state.fl.us</u>.

Sincerely,

Melich Water

Melinda Watts Engineering Specialist

MW:jp

Attachment

cc: Office of the Commission Clerk (Docket No. 20190168-WS)

<u>NOTICE</u> OF FIRST COAST REGIONAL UTILITIES, INC. APPLICATION FOR ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION AND INITIAL RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE Docket No. 20190168 – WS

Notice is hereby given on this _____ day of _____ 2019, pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, of First Coast Regional Utilities, Inc. (*Applicant*), Docket No. 20190168 – WS, Application for Original Certificate of Authorization and Initial Rates and Charges for Water and Wastewater Service in Duval, Baker and Nassau Counties, Florida.

Pursuant to Rule 25-39.030, F.A.C., the Applicant seeks a certificated water and wastewater service area to include the following land which lies primarily south of Interstate 10 and west of highway 301:

BAKER COUNTY PARCEL

All or a portion of the following sections:

Section 1 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 2 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 11 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 12 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 13 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 14 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 23 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 24 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 25 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 26 Township 3 South Range 22 East; Section 36, Township 2 South Range 22 East.

NASSAU COUNTY PARCEL

All or a portion of the following sections:

Section 29 Township 2 South Range 23 East; Section 30 Township 2 South Range 23 East; and Section 31 Township 2 South Range 23 East.

DUVAL COUNTY PARCEL

All or a portion of the following sections:

Section 28 Township 2 South Range 23 East; Section 31 Township 2 South Range 23 East; Section 32 Township 2 South Range 23 East; Section 33 Township 2 South Range 23 East; Section 3 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 4 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 5 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 6 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 7 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 8 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 9 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 10 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 15 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 16 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 17 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 16 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 17 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 18 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 17 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 18 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 17 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 18 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 18 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 17 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 18 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 17 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 18 Township 3 South Rang

23 East; Section 19 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 20 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 21 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 28 Township 3 South Range 23 East; Section 29 Township 3 South Range 23 East; and Section 30 Township 3 South Range 23 East.

The legal descriptions above have been simplified. A complete legal description of the proposed water and wastewater certificated service area can be obtained from the Applicant:

Any objections to the Application must be made in writing <u>and filed</u> with the Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, with a copy to Robert C. Brannan, Esquire, Sundstrom & Mindlin, LLP, 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, within thirty (30) days from the date of this notice. The objection must state the grounds for the objection with particularity.

FIRST COAST REGIONAL UTILITIES, INC. 12469 West State Road 100 Lake Butler, FL 32054 denise@flaland.com Phone: (386) 496-3509 Fax: (386) 496-4309

First Coast Regional Utility/Notice of Application final